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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Åse Berg, M.D, PhD, Senior consultant 
Stavanger University Hospital, Norway 
 
Research collaboration with colleagues of this author group at the 
Eduardo Mondlane University in Maputo, Mozambique. 

REVIEW RETURNED 21-Feb-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Performing such a study in a resource limited setting, recruiting 4326 
women and being able to follow up about 3300 of them is an 
impressing work. They managed to accomplish a randomized study 
in such a setting, and tracing a relative large part of the missing 
study population. Those are four very important strengths of the 
study. The abstract is excellent. Even if very well and concisely 
written, the manuscript has potentials for improvements:  
1. The three first points in the part called “Strengths and limitations 
of the study” is more a summary than an evaluation of strength and 
limitations of the study. The summary part is important, but should 
rather be incorporated either in the beginning of the discussion or 
rewritten and included in the beginning of the conclusion. The 
strengths or limitations of the study should be more thoroughly 
described, among other including the additional strengths and 
limitations of the study mentioned under. The authors themselves 
may have even more to add to those points now.  
2. In line 26 at page 4 there should be given reference to the 
evidence/ studies indicating the linking of iron to infections.  
3. Under Ethics, the same page, please transfer the sentence: “Oral 
and written informed consent was obtained from all women 
participating” from line 29 at page 26 in the supplementary file 1.  
4. The intervention part should be more elaborated in the manuscript 
with the most essential information not only given in the 
supplementary file.  
a) It should be possible to see the doses of iron and folic acid given 
to both groups. (It is mentioned in the abstract, but should also be in 
the main part.)  
b) It is essential to know if the women took the prescribed iron and 
folic acid supplements, and how this was checked. Was it only as 
mentioned, “the study nurses asked some additional questions 
related to compliance”? If so, this should be discussed and 
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considered a limitation. If additional follow-up was done, this should 
be described clearly in the main manuscript.  
c) To what extent was the routine malaria treatment given? If this is 
not available, this is a limitation of the study.  
5. Is there any information about the use of impregnated bed nets?  
6. The fatal cases in "the selective iron group" had higher (though 
non-significant) number of HIV-related deaths than in "the routine 
iron group". This must be discussed more thoroughly.  
a) There is only vague information about antiretroviral therapy, if the 
women got the possibility, and how their adherence was. If those 
data are not available any longer, this should be discussed as a 
limitation of the study.  
b) An alternative explanation could be that the women in “the 
selective iron group” had more severe HIV on inclusion than the HIV 
positive women in “the routine iron group”. This could have been 
given either in the CD4 count if available, or the WHO clinical 
staging of HIV stage. (Available at 
http://www.who.int/hiv/pub/guidelines/clinicalstaging.pdf) If this data 
is not available, this should be discussed as a limitation.  
c) A third possibility could be if the differences are due to differences 
in the two study sites. Did you do comparative analyses on this? 
Could there be potential confounding factors happening in one of the 
sites as an explanation, and not as the authors assume that, “the 
most likely explanation for the extra deaths in the selective iron 
group may be chance-finding”?  
7. How do the researchers know that it is the Lovibond method for 
measuring the Hb that is misleading and not the Hemocue method? 
This should be explained.  
8. The term "babies with a negative fetal heartbeat" should be 
changed into a more clear expression. Do you mean children who 
had a cardiac arrest on delivery, but recovered after resuscitation or 
is this stillborn or something else?  
9. It is not a typical Mozambican tradition with handwritten records. 
This is a routine in several African countries with limited resources. 
Please remove this first part of the sentence, and maybe change to: 
“As in many low-income settings, the records were handwritten and 
often filled out in a hurry, making them susceptible to mistakes”.  
10. The problems encountered in the data collection and advices for 
how it should be done “next time” could be mentioned very brief in 
the discussion, but the details would be better to move from the 
discussion to the supplementary file, and rather prioritize to discuss 
more in details the limitations of the study itself as mentioned above. 
(I.e. line 52 - 57 page 9 and line 3 – 17 page 10)  
11. Supplementary File 2, table at page 32 is a repetition of Table 5 
at page 24. Please remove.  
12. The flow diagram on page 33 could be in the main manuscript. 

 

REVIEWER Brietta M. Oaks 
University of California, Davis, USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 04-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Major comments:  
 
Given that many of these women were enrolled late in pregnancy, it 
would be useful to examine if there was an interaction between 
assigned intervention group and gestational age at enrollment. It is 
plausible that women that were exposed to the supplement for a 
longer period of time have results that differ from those exposed to 
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supplementation for a shorter period of time. I can see on the bottom 
of page 8 you did do analyses excluding those that were enrolled ≥ 
36 wk gestation and results did not change substantially. However, I 
think this does not fully address the issue that those enrolled in early 
pregnancy have a longer period to respond to supplementation than 
those enrolled later.  
 
Limitations and possible ramifications of these limitations need to be 
discussed more thoroughly. The problem with inaccurate data 
collection is that it creates so much variance around the 
measurement that you risk obscuring significant differences between 
the groups. Given that you are primarily reporting null findings, this 
limitation needs to be clearly stated.  
 
Clearly state which measurements were at risk of inaccuracy due to 
the method of data collection (self-reported malaria, gestational age 
estimates) when discussing limitations.  
 
This study should clarify that although enrollment was open to all 
pregnant women, given the women that participated, this is primarily 
and intervention trial among women in mid- to late pregnancy. Thus, 
a critical limitation is that this study is unable to say if there would be 
a difference between the two intervention groups if supplementation 
was started earlier in pregnancy.  
 
Minor comments:  
 
Page 4, line 24: This sentence needs improvement. Do all infectious 
agents require iron for replication? When stating that there is some 
evidence linking iron to infections, do you mean iron status, iron 
dietary intake, iron supplementation, or something else? Cite 
references to support statement.  
 
Page 5, line 35: State how often hemoglobin was measured. “Each 
visit” does not inform the reader.  
 
Page 7, line 49-52: If it is not statistically significant, you should not 
report that there was a reduced risk or an increased risk of any of 
the listed birth outcomes, you should be reporting no association. 
Your results section should more closely match the tone of the 
results section in the abstract.  
 
Page 7, line 6: It would be helpful if you could provide the mean 
number of times hemoglobin was tested over the course of the study 
for women in the selective iron supplementation group in the results 
section.  
 
Page 9, line 8: Instead of saying there were small differences that 
were non-significant, you should state that there were no significant 
differences between the two groups.  
 
Page 10, line 52-53: It would be helpful to state the dose difference 
here or earlier in the manuscript, for both iron (120 mg vs 60 mg) 
and folic acid (800 μg vs 400 μg). I know it is stated in the 
supplementary attachment, but it would help the reader to readily 
consider the discussion at hand if this information could be provided 
directly in the main manuscript.  
 
Page 11, line 9-10: Awkward introductory sentence to conclusion, 
suggest revising or deleting.  
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Page 11, line 15-25: Avoid just saying ‘iron’ to refer to iron 
supplementation. 

 

REVIEWER Sharon E Cox 
London School of Hygiene & Tropical Medicine  
UK  
&  
Graduate School of Tropical Medicine & Global Health  
Nagasaki University  
Japan. 

REVIEW RETURNED 16-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Review: Impact of routine vs selective prenatal iron prophylaxis 
(PROFEG) on birth outcomes and womens death in Maputo, 
Mozambique. Hemminki et al.  
This report describes the results of screen and treat vs routine iron 
supplementation in pregnant women on birth outcomes and 
maternal mortality up until one year after delivery. The primary 
outcome birth data have been previously reported on data collected 
as per the original protocol. However, this resulted in considerable 
missing data. It is not very clear if maternal mortality was previously 
planned as a secondary outcome of the trial. (as per attachment 2). 
The current report includes a comparison of the results from the 
original analysis compared to that including additional data on birth 
outcomes, plus maternal mortality, collected using extended tracing 
and imputation methods as described in the report and 
supplementary material. The authors conclude that the original 
results on birth outcomes are unaltered by the inclusion of further 
data (approx 30% of the whole). The effects on maternal mortality 
using three different period definitions are reported. A marginally 
significant effect of increased maternal mortality in the screen and 
treat group was observed for maternal death during pregnancy and 
less than 42 days post delivery. The author conclusions are 
supported by the data that are clearly presented. Minor comments 
and suggestions for improvement of are below.  
Abstract. The abstract could be improved by specifically stating that 
this represents an extended analysis of previously missing data. The 
interventions should be better described including the iron received 
in the selective group and at what hemoglobin cut off. The results 
presented in the abstract can be reduced and presented more 
uniformly. Lines 26 and 27 are largely repeats of the information in 
the previous sentence. Self reported malaria is mentioned but no 
data shown, whilst the birth outcomes are presented as percentages 
by group but no RR. Then maternal mortality is presented as an RR 
but no percentages. Line 38 of conclusions, suggest remove 
"mostly". The results are similar with no statistical evidence of a 
probable difference.  
Strengths and limitations of the study. The bullet points presented do 
not match the subtitle!  
Background. Line 10 - the sentence does not make sense. I think it 
is worth re-stating the primary objective of the trial here. For 
example in lines 40-42 it is stated that routine iron supplementation 
conferred no advantage, yet the attached protocol suggests that the 
primary questions concerned the possible negative effects of routine 
iron supplementation on birth and other outcomes.  
Interventions. See above comment about a clearer statement of the 
interventions. Also here it states that hemoglobin was measured by 
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hemocue, yet later (p7, lines 17-25) it states lovibond was used? 
This is unclear. What measure was used to determine if iron was 
given?  
Tracing. Consider whether this information should be included in the 
main text rather than as supplementary material?  
RESULTS. I suggest that the data on lovibond vs. hemocue data be 
presented as supplementary material as this may be of interest to 
many readers.  
Lines 49-52 (p7) I think these results should be more clearly stated 
as “ there is no evidence of an effect”, rather than stating that they 
was a reduced risk, but non statistically significant.  
TABLES.  
Table 2. What is the meaning of footnote 2?  
Table 3. Include the group comparison in the title.  
Table 4. The numbers (n) in the different groups by goodness of 
matching are the same?  
Table 5 is a repeat of Supplementary table 1. Consider including the 
data on the anemia levels and iron therapy recommendation at 
recruitment in supp table 1. Especially considering comments in 
discussion on p10 lines 47-49.  
 
DISCUSSION. I suggest that there should be a statement and brief 
discussion around the point that, iron deficiency is only one of the 
causes of anaemia in such populations and may not always be the 
limiting factor, effecting the efficacy (and possible safety) of 
treatment with iron. This is also pertinent to your statement in the 
conclusions: “ ….. until further data accumulate and better 
haemoglobin measurement tools are available”. Do you mean better 
measurement tools for anemia or iron status? Discussion of IPTp at 
the time of the trial and in relation to conclusions and 
recommendations should also be considered.  
References. I suggest that the references should be reviewed for the 
most recent publications in this field. For example Mwangi et al. 
2015 is almost certainly relevant. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1 Åse Berg  

 

Performing such a study in a resource limited setting, recruiting 4326 women and being able to follow 

up about 3300 of them is an impressing work. They managed to accomplish a randomized study in 

such a setting, and tracing a relative large part of the missing study population. Those are four very 

important strengths of the study. The abstract is excellent. Even if very well and concisely written, the 

manuscript has potentials for improvements:  

 

We thank the referee for these positive comments.  

 

1. The three first points in the part called “Strengths and limitations of the study” is more a summary 

than an evaluation of strength and limitations of the study. The summary part is important, but should 

rather be incorporated either in the beginning of the discussion or rewritten and included in the 

beginning of the conclusion. The strengths or limitations of the study should be more thoroughly 

described, among other including the additional strengths and limitations of the study mentioned 

under. The authors themselves may have even more to add to those points now.  

 

New text on strengths and limitations has now been written.  
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2. In line 26 at page 4 there should be given reference to the evidence/ studies indicating the linking 

of iron to infections.  

 

The references are now indicated (previously in a later section).  

 

3. Under Ethics, the same page, please transfer the sentence: “Oral and written informed consent 

was obtained from all women participating” from line 29 at page 26 in the supplementary file 1.  

 

Done  

 

4. The intervention part should be more elaborated in the manuscript with the most essential 

information not only given in the supplementary file.  

 

Most of the text in Supplementary File 1 is now transferred to Methods section, making the 

intervention description and methods more complete in the manuscript itself. Answers to the specific 

comments are below.  

 

4a) It should be possible to see the doses of iron and folic acid given to both groups. (It is mentioned 

in the abstract, but should also be in the main part.)  

 

Now added.  

 

4b) It is essential to know if the women took the prescribed iron and folic acid supplements, and how 

this was checked. Was it only as mentioned, “the study nurses asked some additional questions 

related to compliance”? If so, this should be discussed and considered a limitation. If additional follow-

up was done, this should be described clearly in the main manuscript.  

 

Compliance was estimated from the questions asked by the study nurses (and indirectly) from Hb- 

levels, which were made at each follow-up visit. This is now mentioned in the section of Interventions 

in Methods and a reference to the compliance study given. It is also given as a limitation.  

 

4c) To what extent was the routine malaria treatment given? If this is not available, this is a limitation 

of the study.  

 

Malaria prophylaxis was to be given as part of the routine prenatal care; this information and the 

reservations of the coverage are now given.  

 

Is there any information about the use of impregnated bed nets?  

 

This information has now been added to the Supplementary File (recommendation but not known how 

widely used).  

 

6. The fatal cases in "the selective iron group" had higher (though non-significant) number of HIV-

related deaths than in "the routine iron group". This must be discussed more thoroughly.  

6a) There is only vague information about antiretroviral therapy, if the women got the possibility, and 

how their adherence was. If those data are not available any longer, this should be discussed as a 

limitation of the study.  

We have now added new text to Results and Discussion of the potential confounding of HIV-infection. 

The treatment information is given in the Supplementary File (trial setting).  

 

6b) An alternative explanation could be that the women in “the selective iron group” had more severe 

HIV on inclusion than the HIV positive women in “the routine iron group”. This could have been given 
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either in the CD4 count if available, or the WHO clinical staging of HIV stage. (Available at 

http://www.who.int/hiv/pub/guidelines/clinicalstaging.pdf) If this data is not available, this should be 

discussed as a limitation.  

 

Randomization of a large number of women makes it unlikely that the women in the two groups were 

different in regard to their HIV severity. See also the response to comment 6a.  

 

6c) A third possibility could be if the differences are due to differences in the two study sites. Did you 

do comparative analyses on this? Could there be potential confounding factors happening in one of 

the sites as an explanation, and not as the authors assume that, “the most likely explanation for the 

extra deaths in the selective iron group may be chance-finding”?  

 

We have preliminarily looked at deaths by study sites, but numbers (particularly to accommodate the 

reliability of matching and HIV-positivity) are too low for conclusions. The biggest difference between 

the two cites was the availability of treatment, and the possibility of varying treatment is now added to 

Discussion.  

 

7. How do the researchers know that it is the Lovibond method for measuring the Hb that is 

misleading and not the Hemocue method? This should be explained.  

 

This claim is now deleted, and just stated that there was a difference. The reliability of the two 

methods is now commented in the Supplementary File (see also Reviewer 3, comment 9). A 

comparison table is added.  

 

8. The term "babies with a negative fetal heartbeat" should be changed into a more clear expression. 

Do you mean children who had a cardiac arrest on delivery, but recovered after resuscitation or is this 

stillborn or something else?  

 

This is now changed into “fetal heart beat not heard at labor” (the previous text was a cumbersome 

translation from the local expression).  

 

9. It is not a typical Mozambican tradition with handwritten records. This is a routine in several African 

countries with limited resources. Please remove this first part of the sentence, and maybe change to: 

“As in many low-income settings, the records were handwritten and often filled out in a hurry, making 

them susceptible to mistakes”.  

 

The sentence is now removed.  

 

10. The problems encountered in the data collection and advices for how it should be done “next time” 

could be mentioned very brief in the discussion, but the details would be better to move from the 

discussion to the supplementary file, and rather prioritize to discuss more in details the limitations of 

the study itself as mentioned above. (I.e. line 52 - 57 page 9 and line 3 – 17 page 10)  

 

We have now transferred the two paragraphs discussing the study limitations and suggestions for 

future studies to the end of Discussion and modified the text. (The supplementary file is now changed 

and reduced and there is no place to transfer text there.)  

 

11. Supplementary File 2, table at page 32 is a repetition of Table 5 at page 24. Please remove.  

 

Supplementary File 2 is now removed (it was loaded by accident).  

 

12. The flow diagram on page 33 could be in the main manuscript.  
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The flow diagram and the tables are at the end of the manuscript itself, but they will be integrated into 

the text during the type-setting. We have now put the figures and tables into the same file as the main 

text, and underlined tables and the figure reference, when they first appear in the text to facilitate 

finding them.  

 

Reviewer: 2 Brietta M. Oaks  

 

Major comments:  

1. Given that many of these women were enrolled late in pregnancy, it would be useful to examine if 

there was an interaction between assigned intervention group and gestational age at enrollment. It is 

plausible that women that were exposed to the supplement for a longer period of time have results 

that differ from those exposed to supplementation for a shorter period of time. I can see on the bottom 

of page 8 you did do analyses excluding those that were enrolled ≥ 36 wk gestation and results did 

not change substantially. However, I think this does not fully address the issue that those enrolled in 

early pregnancy have a longer period to respond to supplementation than those enrolled later.  

 

The interaction is now studied and added to Results and commented in Discussion.  

 

2. Limitations and possible ramifications of these limitations need to be discussed more thoroughly. 

The problem with inaccurate data collection is that it creates so much variance around the 

measurement that you risk obscuring significant differences between the groups. Given that you are 

primarily reporting null findings, this limitation needs to be clearly stated.  

 

New text on strengths and limitations has now been written.  

 

3. Clearly state which measurements were at risk of inaccuracy due to the method of data collection 

(self-reported malaria, gestational age estimates) when discussing limitations.  

 

New text on strengths and limitations has now been written (Discussion).  

 

4. This study should clarify that although enrollment was open to all pregnant women, given the 

women that participated, this is primarily and intervention trial among women in mid- to late 

pregnancy. Thus, a critical limitation is that this study is unable to say if there would be a difference 

between the two intervention groups if supplementation was started earlier in pregnancy.  

 

New text on strengths and limitations has now been written (Discussion).  

 

Minor comments:  

5. Page 4, line 24: This sentence needs improvement. Do all infectious agents require iron for 

replication? When stating that there is some evidence linking iron to infections, do you mean iron 

status, iron dietary intake, iron supplementation, or something else? Cite references to support 

statement.  

 

This section is now expanded and clarified.  

 

6. Page 5, line 35: State how often hemoglobin was measured. “Each visit” does not inform the 

reader.  

 

This information is now given in Methods, see also comment 8.  

 

7. Page 7, line 49-52: If it is not statistically significant, you should not report that there was a reduced 
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risk or an increased risk of any of the listed birth outcomes, you should be reporting no association. 

Your results section should more closely match the tone of the results section in the abstract.  

 

This section of Results is now modified and reorganized.  

 

8. Page 7, line 6: It would be helpful if you could provide the mean number of times hemoglobin was 

tested over the course of the study for women in the selective iron supplementation group in the 

results section.  

 

Information of women having subsequent visits (and thus hemoglobin measurement) is now given in 

Methods; the proportions having iron is now given, see also comment 6.  

 

9. Page 9, line 8: Instead of saying there were small differences that were non-significant, you should 

state that there were no significant differences between the two groups.  

 

We think that the difference (absolute or relative) and statistical significance are different things. 

Statistical significance also depends on other things than the size of the difference, such as the 

sample size and variation. We have now modified the text to make it more obvious that the 

differences were not statistically significant.  

 

10. Page 10, line 52-53: It would be helpful to state the dose difference here or earlier in the 

manuscript, for both iron (120 mg vs 60 mg) and folic acid (800 μg vs 400 μg). I know it is stated in the 

supplementary attachment, but it would help the reader to readily consider the discussion at hand if 

this information could be provided directly in the main manuscript.  

 

The intervention description is now given in Methods, and the mistake in the earlier vesion corrected.  

 

11. Page 11, line 9-10: Awkward introductory sentence to conclusion, suggest revising or deleting.  

 

The first sentence is now integrated into the second sentence.  

 

12. Page 11, line 15-25: Avoid just saying ‘iron’ to refer to iron supplementation.  

 

This is now corrected.  

 

 

Reviewer: 3 Sharon E Cox  

 

This report describes the results of screen and treat vs routine iron supplementation in pregnant 

women on birth outcomes and maternal mortality up until one year after delivery. The primary 

outcome birth data have been previously reported on data collected as per the original protocol. 

However, this resulted in considerable missing data.  

 

1. It is not very clear if maternal mortality was previously planned as a secondary outcome of the trial 

(as per attachment 2).  

 

The revised version includes the primary and secondary outcomes in the manuscript itself; maternal 

mortality was planned as a secondary outcome (even though it was planned to be obtained from the 

pregnancy and birth data, not death statistics).  

 

The current report includes a comparison… The author conclusions are supported by the data that 

are clearly presented. Minor comments and suggestions for improvement of are below.  
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Abstract could be improved  

2. by specifically stating that this represents an extended analysis of previously missing data.  

3. The interventions should be better described including the iron received in the selective group and 

at what hemoglobin cut off.  

4. The results presented in the abstract can be reduced and presented more uniformly. Lines 26 and 

27 are largely repeats of the information in the previous sentence. Self reported malaria is mentioned 

but no data shown, whilst the birth outcomes are presented as percentages by group but no RR. Then 

maternal mortality is presented as an RR but no percentages. Line 38 of conclusions, suggest remove 

"mostly". The results are similar with no statistical evidence of a probable difference.  

 

The abstract is now rewritten to accommodate the comments above. As changes made the abstract 

somewhat longer, we cut words elsewhere.  

 

5. Strengths and limitations of the study. The bullet points presented do not match the subtitle!  

 

New text on strengths and limitations has now been written.  

 

6. Background. Line 10 - the sentence does not make sense. I think it is worth re-stating the primary 

objective of the trial here. For example in lines 40-42 it is stated that routine iron supplementation 

conferred no advantage, yet the attached protocol suggests that the primary questions concerned the 

possible negative effects of routine iron supplementation on birth and other outcomes.  

 

The background is modified to accommodate these comments.  

 

7. Interventions. See above comment about a clearer statement of the interventions. Also here it 

states that hemoglobin was measured by hemocue, yet later ( p7, lines 17-25) it states lovibond was 

used? This is unclear. What measure was used to determine if iron was given?  

 

The methods section is now re-written. The text in Results referring to Hemocue and Lovibond 

methods is clarified. A supplementary table comparing these two Hb measurement methods is given 

in the supplementary file (see also comment 9).  

 

8. Tracing. Consider whether this information should be included in the main text rather than as 

supplementary material?  

 

Due to word limitations, we could not transfer all tracing description from the supplementary file into 

the main text, but added key points into it.  

 

 

9. RESULTS. I suggest that the data on lovibond vs. hemocue data be presented as supplementary 

material as this may be of interest to many readers.  

 

A supplementary table comparing these two Hb measurement methods and a few comments on it are 

now given in the supplementary file.  

 

10. Lines 49-52 (p7) I think these results should be more clearly stated as “there is no evidence of an 

effect”, rather than stating that they was a reduced risk, but non statistically significant.  

 

This section of Results is now modified and reorganized.  

 

11. Table 2. What is the meaning of footnote 2?  
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The footnote is now clarified.  

 

12. Table 3. Include the group comparison in the title.  

 

The title of Table 3 is now modified.  

 

13. Table 4. The numbers (n) in the different groups by goodness of matching are the same?  

 

The denominators are now given in the footnote and the foot-note is made clearer and wrong 

numbers corrected.  

 

14. Table 5 is a repeat of Supplementary table 1. Consider including the data on the anemia levels 

and iron therapy recommendation at recruitment in suppl. table 1. Especially considering comments in 

discussion on p10 lines 47-49.  

 

The supplementary table is now deleted. Iron therapy recommendations in both groups and 

hemoglobin levels in the selective iron group are given in Table 1. As we do not know the reliability of 

the Lovibond measurement and it varies a lot from the Hemocue (see the new supplementary file), we 

did not give Lovibond measurements in the routine group (not having Hemocue measurements).  

 

15. DISCUSSION. I suggest that there should be a statement and brief discussion around the point 

that, iron deficiency is only one of the causes of anaemia in such populations and may not always be 

the limiting factor, effecting the efficacy (and possible safety) of treatment with iron.  

 

This aspect is now added to Conclusions.  

 

16. This is also pertinent to your statement in the conclusions: “ ….. until further data accumulate and 

better haemoglobin measurement tools are available”. Do you mean better measurement tools for 

anemia or iron status?  

 

Originally we were thinking of anemia due to iron deficiency. The conclusion is now changed to 

include also iron status (to accommodate the fact that not all anemia is due to iron deficiency).  

 

17. Discussion of IPTp at the time of the trial and in relation to conclusions and recommendations 

should also be considered.  

 

We have now added text on malaria prophylaxis in Discussion, Conclusions and the Supplementary 

File.  

 

18. References. I suggest that the references should be reviewed for the most recent publications in 

this field. For example Mwangi et al. 2015 is almost certainly relevant.  

 

We have now reviewed the recent literature and added new references. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Åse Berg 
Stavanger University Hospital  
Norway 
 
Medical doctor and researcher in the Central Hospital of Maputo, 
and a remote colleague of some of the authors. 

REVIEW RETURNED 12-May-2016 
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GENERAL COMMENTS Well done.  

 

REVIEWER Brietta M. Oaks 
University of California, Davis, USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 08-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The revisions by the authors have addressed my previous 
comments. This is an important research question that is being 
addressed by this manuscript and I support its publication in BMJ 
Open.  

 

REVIEWER Sharon E Cox 
London School of Hygiene & Tropical Medicine  
UK &  
School of Tropical Medicine and Global Health, Nagasaki University, 
Japan. 

REVIEW RETURNED 03-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I believe the manuscript is much improved after consideration of all 
the reviewers comments and represents an important piece of work, 
reporting the results of an important pragmatic trial of routine vs 
selective iron supplementation in antenatal clinics conducted in a 
"real life" manner, similar to conduct in many other similar settings. 
More operational research is needed to increase the proportion of 
women attending antenatal clinics earlier in pregnancy and then to 
determine the effects of iron and other interventions when received 
for longer and earlier in pregnancy.   
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